JA21000
Product Guide
JAZTEK Technology, Inc.
                                                        JA21000 Series
Product Guide
Preliminary                   24-1                                        Ver. 0.3
TEL：886-3-5770755         FAX：886-3-5770756         E-mail：sales@jaztek.com.tw          Web-site：www.jaztek.com.tw
Features ............................................................ 2

System clock 1MHz 2MHz 4MHz 6MHz 8MHz
Code 0001 0010 0100 0110 1000
The type code (b3 – b0)
Type Silence 4-bit
(ADPCM)
8-bit
(PCM)
8-bit
(Raw data)
5-bit
(ADPCM)
Code 0000 0001 0010 0100 1000
y Instruction Set
For JA21003 – JA21340 bodies
Instruction Operation Flag Addressing Mode Note
ADC A+M+C → A, C N, Z, C, V IMM, ZP
AND A Λ M → A N, Z IMM, ZP
BCC Jump if C=0 — REL
BCS Jump if C=1 — REL
BEQ Jump if Z=1 — REL
BIT AΛM, M7→N, M6→V N, Z, V ZP, ABS
BMI Jump if N=1 — REL
BNE Jump if Z=0 — REL
BPL Jump if N=0 — REL
BVC Jump if V=0 — REL
BVS Jump if V=1 — REL
CLC 0 → C C=0 IMP
CLI 0 → I I=0 IMP
CLV 0 → V V=0 IMP
CMP A – M N, Z, C IMM, ZP, ZPX
CPX X – M N, Z, C IMM, ZP
DEC M–1 → M N, Z ZP, ZPX
DEX X–1 → X N, Z IMP
EOR A.XOR. M → A N, Z IMM, ZP
INC M+1 → M N, Z ZP
INX X+1 → X N, Z IMP
                                                                         JA21000 Series
Preliminary                  24-19                         Ver. 0.3
TEL：886-3-5770755         FAX：886-3-5770756         E-mail：sales@jaztek.com.tw          Web-site：www.jaztek.com.tw
JMP (PC+1) → PCL,
(PC+2) → PCH
— ABS, IND
JSR (PC+1) → PCL,
(PC+2) → PCH
PC+2 → STACK
— ABS
LDA M → A N, Z IMM, ZP, ZPX, ABS, ABSX, INDX
LDX M → X N, Z IMM, ZP
NOP — — IMP
ORA A.OR. M → A N, Z IMM, ZP
PHA A → STACK — IMP
PHP P (status) → STACK — IMP
PLA STACK → A N, Z IMP
PLP STACK → P (status) ALL IMP
ROL C ← ACC or M ← C N, Z, C ACC, ZP
ROR C → ACC or M → C N, Z, C ACC, ZP
RTI STACK → P
STACK-1 → PCH
STACK-2 → PCL
ALL IMP
RTS STACK → PC
PC+1 → PC
— IMP
SBC A–M– C → A N, Z, C, V IMM, ZP
SEC 1 → C C=1 IMP
SEI 1 → I I=1 IMP
STA A → M — ZP, ZPX, INDX
STX X → M — ZP, ABS
TAX A → X N, Z IMP
TSX S → X N, Z IMP
TXA X → A N, Z IMP
TXS X → S — IMP
Note: For the JA21003 – JA21018 bodies, the instructions of Y index or address mode with Y index are